

No. 21-622

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SUSAN ELAINE DEVINE,

Petitioner,

v.

ABSOLUTE ACTIVIST VALUE
MASTER FUND LIMITED, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
CARL F. SCHOEPPL
SCHOEPPL LAW, P.A.
4651 N. Federal Highway
Boca Raton, FL 33431
(561) 394-8301

IAN M. COMISKY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. LEE
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
2000 Market St., 20th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 299-2000
icomisky@foxrothschild.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. There Is a Clear Split Among the Circuit Courts on the Question Presented	3
II. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle for Resolving the Question Presented	6
III. This Court’s Prior Decisions Do Not Answer the Question Presented.....	9
IV. Policy Considerations Favor Review	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	8, 9
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1991).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 337 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	4, 6, 10, 12
<i>Infinion Techs. AG v. Green Power Techs. Ltd.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2005)	7, 13
<i>Insituform Techs., Inc. v. Amerik Supplies, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-333-TCB, 2015 WL 13064917 (N.D. Ga. May 13, 2015).....	7, 13
<i>In re Jenoptik AG</i> , 109 F.3d 721 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	7, 13
<i>Jepson, Inc. v. Makita Elec. Works, Ltd.</i> , 30 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	5, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Meyer Goldberg Inc. of Lorain v. Fischer Foods, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993)	6, 9, 10
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1424 (11th Cir. 1990).....	6, 9, 13
